>
Bismachl\((

Bismarck Airport

DATE: April 19, 2022

FROM: Gregory Haug, Airport Director

ITEM: Consider additional actions related to Wetland Phase 7 project.
REQUEST:

Consider additional actions related to Wetland Phase 7 project.

Please place this item on the April 26, 2022, City Commission meeting agenda.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Bismarck Airport has been working on successive projects to remove wetlands to
reduce wildlife attractants for more than 15 years. Previous phases have eliminated
wetlands on the north end of the airport (approach end of Runway 13) and the north
east corner of the airport (approach end of Runway 21). The Board approved the design
agreement with Kadrmas, Lee & Jackson (KLJ) for Phase 5/6 on February 19, 2019 and
approved the construction contract for Wetland Phase 5/6 on September 8, 2020. The
project Phase 5/6 is underway.

The Board approved an agreement with KLJ for design and engineering services for
Wetland Phase 7 on May 11, 2021 (Enclosure 1). The project was originally advertised
and bids were opened at 4 PM on June 28, 2021. Four bids were received. On
September 14, 2021 based on Staff recommomendation, the bids were rejected by the
Board. Subsequent to that action Bismarck Airport worked with Federal Aviation
Administration (FAA) and updated the Disadvantage Business Enterprise (DBE)
program procedures to have a sponsor official make the good faith effort determination.
Airport staff also worked with the Finance department to include written bid protest
procedures in the bid specification. On September 22, 2021 the City accepted a
$9,511,181 grant based on estimates that required the project be rebid within 180 days
of grant issuance. On January 25, 2022 the Board approved Amendment 3 to KLJ’s
Phase 7 agreement that moved construction survey to KLJ. FAA approved a
Modification to Standards allowing the change.



Staff adjusted the bid specifications and readvertised the project. Bids were opened on
March 14, 2022. Three bids were received (Enclosure 2). Weisz & Sons, Inc. (Weisz)
was the apparent low bidder for Schedule 1 base bids and alternates with a total bid of
$10,656,306.15. Weisz and Son’s bid was corrected for a math error. Weisz’s total bid
was 13.3% higher than the engineers opinion of probable cost. Weisz met the DBE
contract goal and met specification requirements. Staff recommends award of all
Schedule 1 Base bids and alternates for a total amount of $10,656,306.15.

With engineering and other costs added the total project cost is $12,543,324.40. The
funding shortfall is $2,609,829.40 (Enclosure 3). After visiting with the FAA, Airport staff
plans to close the shortfall by requesting that the FAA dedicate the Airports remaining
$1,000,000 in FY 2023 primary entitlement towards the project and applying for
$1,498,718.28 of existing Cares Act funds to fill the remaining gap in funding. See
Enclosure 4 for the funding package described above. Staff also plans include 100% of
the Sponsor Share for recovery in Passenger Facility Charge #8 which will include
collecting any funding deficit. The project budget is at Enclosure 5.

RECOMMENDED CITY COMMISSION ACTION:

1. Receive bids and award Schedule 1 Base bids and Alternates to Wiesz & Sons for
$10,656,306.15.

2. Approve receiving additional FAA grant funds for Wetland Phase 7.

3. Approve the project budget.

STAFF CONTACT INFORMATION:
Greg Haug | Airport Director | 355-1808 | ghaug@bismarcknd.gov

Enclosure

1.

Project Diagram

2. Bid Tab

3. Project Cost Sheet (Funding Shortfall)
4.

5. Project budget

Project Cost Sheet (Proposed Funding Package)


mailto:ghaug@bismarcknd.gov

(SILYNNILTY) Bvp'sarewairy pd 00ZZ0-508 1 EIRI eI swaddnS\OvOIU UM 52810 T5002SIE o PWSINNIOINSIBIoI ) - WEZpi0) = 4Ea W ey
—

s>
=<
zde N
m2g
25w
50>
rZ
&

I

LZ€ AVMNNY
OL HLNOS L€} AVMNNY WOHL SLNIWIACHWI 30YIHNS —— -
GNY SNIQVHS ‘SNIVYQYIONN WIALSAS ALIWONOD F18YD 3]
Z NOISIAID

AL TS FN i

a

\u
&>
/A

12€ AVMNNY OL HLNOS 16-€1 AVMNNY WOYS SINTWIACHJN
NIv¥Q WOLS GNY HOLIQ 39YNIVNG LONYLSNOOIY
1 NOISIAIG 4

{NOILONAYLSNOD €202 "ONIANNL 2Z02) 8 ISYHd

V10MYQa HIMON 'WouvYWsIg
HOUVWSIE A0 ALID - LHOLHIV WO VIWSIE

+/ ISVHd NOILVYOILIN ANVILIM

—

1€} AYMNNY OL

HOLIQ 43MOL TONINOD WOH4 WO¥H SINIWIAOHHWI 30VuNS
ONY ONIQVHD ‘SNIVEO¥IANA 'WALSAS ILIYONOD I18V0 = w -

9 NOISIAIG

I AVMIXYL OL O AVMIXYL WONH
SNIV¥AQYIANN ANV SLNIWIAOHJWI NIvEQ WHOLS 4330 TIV.LSNI
S NOISIAIQ

e—_—
a
O AVAMIXVL
OL HLYON LE 1 AYMNNY WOU SINIWIAOHJINI 30VuNS
ONY 'ONIGYYD 'SNIVYOYIONN 'NIVNQ WHOLS d330 TIVASNI e
b ¥ € NOISIAID 2

I

1Z2€ AUMNNY OL €L AVAMNNY
WOYJ SNIVIQYIANN ONY 'WILSAS ALIUONOO T1EYD 'ONIAYED

znosa |8

QYO NIDIAOL 1€
AVAMNNY WO¥H SNIVYJE3ANN ANY WALSAS ILITHONOD 318V0 i v
L NoIslnia

[NOILONYLSNOD ZZ0Z "ONIGNNS 1202) Z 3SVHd

@E}

J

g
¥

7

.

~
«

EMcL |



*51502 Sunejndjed u| S10112 |e31eWsYlewW 0] anp IPeLU SUOIIBII0D)

00'v8L'VOV'6  $ | 00°'TSSTOS'T 00°€ES6°TIV'E 00°699°S8L 00°T60°££0°T 00°025'8L5'2 150D UORINIISUO) Jo uoludQ s J33ulSu3
F— S s 1o et ot it aN “dIewsig
ST'90£°959°0T  $ | 00'886'68C°T 0L'9L4T80'S 00°'S€T'L98 09'8ST°L66 S8 LYT0TH'T P
L n DR I . e . aN ‘stio4 pueso
$8'865°078°0T ¢ | 05°£88'5TS'T OV T08'9TE Y 00¥8T'€L9 0T'6€579TT SL98TTYT'E uoneiodion ejens
crinicop! P e e oo I i aN “JoAmes
0L'6v0'S86°TT S | 00'990'819°T 06'Ly8'S8E’S 0T'9LTL88 0S'0TS‘8ETT 0767556 0] UOIAASUOY BLOISIN|g
3jeUIR)Y EMLITIEM Y ?jeusay pig aseq pig aseg
S-T S3|NpayYds ‘S uoising ‘p uoising ‘g uoising ‘Z uoising ‘T uoising soppig
Pid |e0L ‘T 3npayds ‘T 3|npayds ‘T 3Inpayds ‘T 3|npayds ‘T 3Inpayds ’
p!g |elo) pig |eioL pig |e3oL pIg [e30] pIg [e30]

(£ @s5eYd) S1ULIDIRILY SHIP|IM INPIY O3 |BAOWIY PUB|IDAN
voduy yosewsig

12 "W'd 00t ‘220 ‘YT Yaie ‘Aepuolp
878T0-S00TH MM ‘TZ0C-S90-€000-8€-€# dIV

I

ENCL 2.



Opinion of Probable Costs - Based on Welsz Construction's Bid

Bismarck Airport
Bismarck, North Dakota

(KL)

KU #2005-01828, AIP #3-38-0003-065-2021
Wetland Removal to Reduce Wildlife Attractants (Phase 7)

Total Estimated Construction Costs

Schedule 1, Division 1, Base Bid - Cable Concrete System and Underdrains from Runway 3-21

to Yegen Road $

Schedule 1, Division 2, Base Bid — Grading, Cable Concrete System, and Underdrains from
Runway 13-31 to Runway 3-21

Schedule 1, Division 3, Alternate - Install Deep Storm Drain and Grading North from Runway

13-31 North to Taxiway C $

Schedule 1, Division 4, Alternate - Reconstruct drainage ditch and storm drain improvements
from Taxiway C to Taxiway E; including Microtunneling, and Pilot Tube Auger Boring

$

Schedule 1, Divislon 5, Alternate - Cable Concrete System, Underdrains and Surface
Improvements from Runway 13-31 to Taxiway E

Summary of Construction Costs

Schedule 1, Division 1, Base Bid+ Schedule 1, Division 2, Base Bid + Schedule 1, Division 3,
Alternate + Schedule 1, Division 4, Alternate + Schedule 1, Divislon 5, Alternate

Other Costs
Administration (Added - not part of Engineering Contract) $
Preliminary and Design Services

Rebidding Services *

Construction Observation, Records, and Testing

FAA Project Closeout Report

Utllity Relocatlon (if required)

Total Estimated Other Costs

W

Summary of Project Costs

Schedule 1, Divislon 1, Base Bid + Schedule 1, Division 2, Base 8id + Schedule 1, Division 3,
Alternate + Schedule 1, Division 4, Alternate + Schedule 1, Division 5, Alternate

w

Funding Breakdown
Federal Funds - Discretionary {100%) $
Federal Funds - 2019 Primary Entitlements (100%) $
Federal Funds - Primary Entitlements 2021 (100%) $
Total AIP $

Total AIP
ARPA Match Amount
Federal Funds - Primary Entitlements 2022 (90%)

Federal Funds - Primary Entitlements 2023 (90%)

Local Funds for Primary Entitlements 2022, Primary Entitlements 2023, PNR 2019 {5%)

$
$
$
$
Tatal - Fezeral Furids
$
State Funds for Primary Entitlements 2022, Primary Entitlements 2023, PNR 2019 {5%) $
]

Total- federal, Logal, and State Fundy
Funding Shortfall S
* FAA has determined that Rebldding Services are not ellgible for federal funding participation.

Updated March 16, 2022 TIN

KLJ #2005-01828

Opinion of Probable Costs Page 5 of 5

2,420,147.85

997,158.60

867,235.00

5,081,776.70

1,289,988.00

i
J $ 10,656,306.15J

10,000.00
312,507.97
36,659.54
1,448,037.44
49,813.30
30,000.00
1,887,018.25

12,543,324.40

5,000,000.00
1,933.00
137,385.00
5,139,318,00

5,139,318.00
571,035.00
2,400,414.00
1,400,414.00
#518,131.63
211,157.00
211,157.00
/90343500

2,609,829.40

Enclosure 3

Bismarck Airport
Version 05.2016



Opinion of Probable Costs - Based on Welsz Construction's Bid

Bismarck Alrport

Bismarck, North Dakota

KU #2005-01828, AIP #3-38-0003-065-2021

Wetland Removal to Reduce Wildlife Attractants (Phase 7)

Total Estimated Construction Costs

Schedule 1, Division 1, Base Bld - Cable Concrete System and Underdrains from Runway 3-21
ta Yegen Road

Schedule 1, Division 2, Base Bid — Grading, Cable Concrete System, and Underdrains from
Runway 13-31 to Runway 3-21

Schedule 1, Divislon 3, Alternate - Install Deep Storm Drain and Grading North from Runway
13-31 North to Taxiway C

Schedule 1, Division 4, Alternate - Reconstruct drainage ditch and storm drain improvements
from Taxiway C to Taxiway E; including Microtunneling, and Pilot Tube Auger Boring

Schedule 1, Division 5, Alternate - Cable Concrete System, Underdrains and Surface
Improvements from Runway 13-31 to Taxiway E

Summary of Construction Costs

Schedule 1, Division 1, Base Bid + Schedule 1, Division 2, Base Bid + Schedule 1, Division 3,
Alternate + Schedule 1, Division 4, Alternate + Schedule 1, Division 5, Alternate

Other Costs
Admlinlstration (Added - not part of Engineering Contract)
Preliminary and Design Services
RebiddlIng Services *
Construction Observation, Records, and Testing
FAA Project Closeout Report

Utllity Relocation (if required)

Total Estimated Other Costs: §

Summary of Project Costs

Schedule 1, Division 1, Base Bid + Schedule 1, Division 2, Base Bld + Schedule 1, Division 3,
Alternate + Schedule 1, Division 4, Alternate + Schedule 1, Division 5, Alternate

Fundln! Breakdown
Federal Funds - Discretionary {100%)
Federal Funds - 2019 Primary Entitlements {100%)
Federal Funds - Primary Entitlements 2021 (100%)
Total AIP

Total AlP

ARPA Match Amount

Federal Funds - Primary Entltlements 2022 (90%)

Federal Funds - Primary Entitlements 2023 (%0%)

Federal Funds - Primary Entitiements 2023 Future Amendmant {90%)
CARES Act Funds {100%)

Local Funds for Primary Entitlements 2022, Primary Entitlements 2023, PNR 2019 (5%)
State Funds for Primary Entitlements 2022, Primary Entitlements 2023, PNR 2019 (5%)
Local Funds for Primary Entitlements 2023 Future Amendment (5%)

State Funds for Primary Entitlements 2023 Future Amendment (5%)

‘Total- Faderal; Lagal, and StateFunds

Total - State Funds $.

Total - Local Funds

* FAA has determined that Rebidding Services are not eligible for federal funding participation.

Updated April 12, 2022 TIN

KLJ #2005-01828
Opinion of Probable Costs Page 5 of 5

n

n

$
$
$
$
$
$
Total - Federal Funds. $
$
$
$
$
$

“w

2,420,147.85
997,158.60

867,235.00

5,081,776.70

1,289,988.00

10,656,306.15

10,000.00
312,507.97
36,659.54
1,448,037.44
49,813.30
30,000.00
1,867,018.25

12,543,324.40

5,000,000.00
1,933.00
137,385.00
5,139,318,00

5,139,318.00
571,035.00
2,400,414.00
1,400,414.00
1,000,000.00
1,498,718.28
12,009,899,28
211,157.00
211,157.00
55,555.56
55,555.56
12,553,32440

266,712.56.

266,712.56'

/KL)

Enclosure 4

Bismarck Airport
Version 05.2016



W:\2008 & Forward\Misc\Airport Project Budget Wetland Removal v 3

AIRPORT PROJECT BUDGET
| Date: April 26, 2022 |

MM SEAIP 65 [SERGie W Wetland Removal to Reduce Attractrants (Phase 7) [

Scheduled Start NTP Scheduled End Sept 30,2023 |
Project Construction Contracts
Project Construction Contracts Amount
1. Weisz Construction (General Phase 7) $ 10,656,306.15
Total Construction Contracts $ 10,656,306.15
Engineer, Testing and Misc. Contracts Amount
1. KLJ - Construction Observance, Administration, Close Out, and Testing (Phase 7) $ 1,877,018.25
Total Engineer, Testing and Misc. Contracts $ 1877,018.25
|Administration $ 10,000.00 |
| Sub Total $ 12,543,324.40 |
Project Funding Amount
FAA Grant; AIP 65 $5,139,318.00
ARPA Match $571,035.00
Entitlements 2022 (90%) $2,400,414.00
Entitlements 2023 (90%) $1,400,414.00
Entitlements 2023 Amendment (90%) $1,000,000.00
Cares Act Funds ' $1,498,718.28
State Grant: $ 266,712.56
Airport Funds (5%): $ 266,712.56
Total Funding (without contingencies) $ 12,543,324.40
CONTINGENCIES 10% [ $1,254,332.44 |
OTHER COSTS | |
TOTAL PROJECT COST | $13,797,656.84|

Enclosure 5



